IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS

NANCY J DUGAN

Claimant

APPEAL NO. 17R-UI-02845-ECT

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION

BROADLAWNS MEDICAL CENTER

Employer

OC: 04/20/14

Claimant: Appellant (6)

Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-26.4(2) – Basis for Appeal Iowa Code §96.6(3)b – Appeals to Employment Appeal Board

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

This matter was erroneously set up as a remand from an Employment Appeal Board decision. The claimant filed an appeal from another unemployment insurance decision. That appeal was filed on March 13, 2017. This matter was set up in error. No additional appeal was filed relating to the decision issued on May 12, 2014, reference 01, relating to this former employer.

ISSUE:

Was this matter erroneously set up as an appeal from an Employment Appeal Board remand order?

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The evidence available in the administrative file shows that the claimant filed an appeal from an unemployment insurance decision relating to another employer. That appeal was filed on March 13, 2017. That appeal was properly processed and is scheduled for a hearing.

This matter was erroneously set up listing this claimant and this employer as a remand from the Employment Appeal Board, and was scheduled for a hearing. This decision is intended to correct this error.

REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

An appeal from an unemployment insurance decision should include the grounds upon which it is based. Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-26.4(2). No grounds were included to indicate an appeal from this employer. The appeal was set up in error.

The Employment Appeal Board is the next level of appeal. Iowa Code §96.6(3)b. This matter was set up in error as a remand from the Employment Appeal Board.

DECISION:

This matter was erroneously set up as an appeal relating to this former employer. The appeal is dismissed. The decision issued on May 12, 2014, reference 01, remains in effect. The hearing scheduled on April 7, 2017 at 9:00 am is canceled.

Emily Gould Chafa Unemployment Insurance Appeals Bureau Iowa Workforce Development

Decision Dated and Mailed

ec/